
History of Proposal February 19, 2016 

2015 Senate Bill 492 (LRB -2797) 
An Act to amend 20.255 (1) (a) and 20.255 (1) (a) of the statutes; relating to: a student safety incident tracking pilot program for 
school districts and making an appropriation. (FE) 

2016 
01-04. S. 

01-04. S. 
01-07. S. 
01-11. S. 
01-13. S. 
01-21. S. 
02-15. s. 
02-15. s. 
02-15. S. 
02-15. S. 

02-15. S. 

02-15. S. 
02-16. S. 
02-16. S. 
02-16. S. 
02-16. S. 
02-16. s. 
02-16. A. 
02-16. A. 
02-16. A. 
02-18. A. 
02-18. A. 
02-18. A. 
02-18. A. 
02-18. A. 
02-19. S. 

Introduced by Senators Lazich, Darling, Gudex and Wanggaard; cosponsored by Representatives 
Skowronski, Nerison, R. Brooks and Allen . .................................................................................................... 575 

Read first time and referred to Committee on Education ....................................................................................... 575 
Fiscal estimate received 
LRB correction .................................................................................................................................................... 593 
Fiscal estimate received 
Public hearing held 
Executive action taken 
Report passage recommended by Committee on Education, Ayes 4, Noes 3 
Available for scheduling 
Referred to joint committee on Finance by Committee on Senate Organization pursuant to Senate Rule 

41 ( l )(e), Ayes 3, Noes 2 
Withdrawn from joint committee on Finance and made Available for Scheduling by committee on 

Senate Organization, pursuant to Senate Rule 41 (l)(e), Ayes 3, Noes 2 
Placed on calendar 2-16-2016 pursuant to Senate Rule 18( 1) 
Read a second time 
Ordered to a third reading 
Rules suspended 
Read a third time and passed 
Ordered immediately messaged 
Received from Senate . . .. . .. .. ..... ... .. . .. .. ... ... .. .... .... ... .. ... ... .. ...... ...... .... .... ... . ... . .. .... .. . .. . ... . . .. .. . ... .. ... .... .. ...... .. .. . . .. . . . . ... .. 659 
Read first time and referred to committee on Rules ............................................................................................... 659 
Made a special order of business at 2:30 PM on 2-18-2016 pursuant to Assembly Resolution 29 
Read a second time 
Ordered to a third reading 
Rules suspended 
Read a third time and concurred in 
Ordered immediately messaged 
Received from Assembly concurred in 
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