2015 Senate Bill 492 (LRB -2797)

An Act to amend 20.255 (1) (a) and 20.255 (1) (a) of the statutes; relating to: a student safety incident tracking pilot program for school districts and making an appropriation. (FE)

01-04.	S.	Introduced by Senators Lazich, Darling, Gudex and Wanggaard; cosponsored by Representatives	
		Skowronski, Nerison, R. Brooks and Allen.	
01-04.	S.	Read first time and referred to Committee on Education	575
01-07.	S.	Fiscal estimate received	
01-11.	S.	LRB correction	593
01-13.	S.	Fiscal estimate received	
01-21.	S.	Public hearing held	
02-15.	S.	Executive action taken	
02-15.	S.	Report passage recommended by Committee on Education, Ayes 4, Noes 3	
02-15.	S.	Available for scheduling	
02-15.	S.	Referred to joint committee on Finance by Committee on Senate Organization pursuant to Senate Rule 41 (1)(e), Ayes 3, Noes 2	
02-15.	S.	Withdrawn from joint committee on Finance and made Available for Scheduling by committee on Senate Organization, pursuant to Senate Rule 41 (1)(e), Ayes 3, Noes 2	
02-15.	S.	Placed on calendar 2-16-2016 pursuant to Senate Rule 18(1)	
02-16.	S.	Read a second time	
02-16.	S.	Ordered to a third reading	
02-16.	S.	Rules suspended	
02-16.	S.		
02-16.	S.	Ordered immediately messaged	
02-16.	A.		
02-16.	A.	Read first time and referred to committee on Rules	659
02-16.	A.	Made a special order of business at 2:30 PM on 2-18-2016 pursuant to Assembly Resolution 29	
02-18.	A.	Read a second time	
02-18.	A.	Ordered to a third reading	
02-18.	A.	Rules suspended	
02-18.	A.	Read a third time and concurred in	
02-18.		Ordered immediately messaged	
02-19.	S.	Received from Assembly concurred in	



2 0 1 5 ENROLLED BILL

15en S B - 492

ADC	PTED I	oct	JMENTS	:		
风	Orig		Engr	SubAmdt _		15 -2797 /2
Ame	endment	s to a	above (if	none, write "NONE'): N9NR	
Cori	rections	– she	ow date	(if none, write "NON	E"):	7/22/16
Topi	ic	NEC	- CLI	7115		
				2/22/16 Date	Enrolling	g Drafter



State of Misconsin 2015-2016 LEGISLATURE

CORRECTIONS IN:

2015 SENATE BILL 492

Prepared by the Legislative Reference Bureau (January 4, 2016)

1. Page 4, line 10: delete "2017" and substitute "2016".

(END)



State of Misconsin 2015-2016 LEGISLATURE

CORRECTIONS IN:

2015 SENATE BILL 492

Prepared by the Legislative Reference Bureau (February 22, 2016)

In enrolling, the following correction was made:

1. Page 3, line 10: delete "s. 121.54," and substitute "section 121.54 of the statutes,".

(END)

 $\begin{array}{l} LRB-2797/2ccc-2 \\ AMN \end{array}$



1

2

3

State of Misconsin 2015 - 2016 LEGISLATURE

LRB-2797/2 FFK:ahe

2015 SENATE BILL 492

January 4, 2016 – Introduced by Senators Lazich, Darling, Gudex and Wanggaard, cosponsored by Representatives Skowronski, Nerison, R. Brooks and Allen. Referred to Committee on Education.

AN ACT to amend 20.255 (1) (a) and 20.255 (1) (a) of the statutes; relating to:

a student safety incident tracking pilot program for school districts and making an appropriation.

Analysis by the Legislative Reference Bureau

This bill requires the Department of Instruction (DPI) to operate a one—year pilot program during the 2016–17 school year; under the pilot program three school districts must maintain records of crimes and other incidents, such as bullying and violations of local ordinances, that occur on school district property, on transportation provided by the school district, or at a school district sanctioned event. Under the bill, a school district participating in the pilot program must report its aggregate data on crimes and other incidents to DPI twice: once halfway through the school year and once at the end of the school year. After receiving the participating school districts' reports, DPI is required to report to the legislature aggregate data derived from the reports submitted by the participating school districts. Finally, the bill requires a participating school district to omit or redact any personally identifiable information before releasing any records it maintains under the pilot program and prohibits a participating school district from including the identity of any individual involved in a crime or other incident in a report submitted to DPI under the pilot program.

SENATE BILL 492

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

For further information see the **state and local** fiscal estimate, which will be printed as an appendix to this bill.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 20.255 (1) (a) of the statutes is amended to read:

20.255 (1) (a) General program operations. The amounts in the schedule for the improvement of curriculum, instruction, and educational resources for local educational agencies, expenditures under 2015 Wisconsin Act (this act), section 3 (1) (h), and the improvement of library services. The amounts include the matching of federal funds available under applicable federal acts or programs.

SECTION 2. 20.255 (1) (a) of the statutes, as affected by 2015 Wisconsin Act (this act), is amended to read:

20.255 (1) (a) *General program operations*. The amounts in the schedule for the improvement of curriculum, instruction, and educational resources for local educational agencies, expenditures under 2015 Wisconsin Act (this act), section 3 (1) (h), and the improvement of library services. The amounts include the matching of federal funds available under applicable federal acts or programs.

SECTION 3. Nonstatutory provisions.

- (1) STUDENT SAFETY INCIDENT TRACKING PILOT PROGRAM.
- (a) In this subsection, "membership" has the meaning given in section 121.004(5) of the statutes.
- (b) The department of public instruction shall develop a one-year pilot program under which school districts track the events described in paragraph (d). The department shall operate the pilot program during the 2016–17 school year in 3 school districts. The 3 school districts shall include all of the following:

SENATE BILL 492

- 1. A school district the membership of which is fewer than 3,000 pupils.
- 2. A school district the membership of which is 3,000 to 6,999 pupils.
- 3. A school district the membership of which is 7,000 pupils or more.
- (c) The department of public instruction shall establish procedures for school
 districts to apply to participate in the pilot program developed under this subsection.
 School district participation in the pilot program is voluntary.
 - (d) A school district participating in the pilot program created under this subsection shall maintain a record of all of the following events that occur on property owned or leased by the school district, on transportation provided by the school district under state of the school district sanctioned event:

1. A crime.

- 2. A violation of state or federal criminal law that results in a referral for a proceeding under subchapter V of chapter 938 of the statutes.
 - 3. A violation of an ordinance enacted by a city, village, town, or county.
 - 4. An incidence of any of the following that involves a pupil:

section

- a. Harassment, as defined in section 813.125 (1) of the statutes.
- b. Bullying, as defined in the policy the school district has adopted under section 118.46 (2) of the statutes.
- (e) The record maintained by a school district under paragraph (d) shall include details related to each incident to the extent known by the school district, including the time, date, location, and nature of the incident, the age and identity of each individual involved in the incident, any referrals to or involvement of other state or local agencies, and the result of any proceeding related to the incident. Before releasing a record maintained under paragraph (d) or any portion of a record maintained under paragraph (d), a school district shall omit or redact all personally

ccc

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

1/11

identifiable information, as defined in section 19.62 (5) of the statutes, from the record or portion of the record.

- (f) Incidents described in paragraph (d) 1. to 4. may be reported anonymously to the school district.
- (g) 1. A school district that participates in the pilot program under this subsection shall submit 2 reports to the department of public instruction that include aggregate data derived from the record maintained by the school districts under paragraph (d). The school district shall submit its first report to the department of public instruction no later than January 31, 2017, and shall include in the report aggregate data for incidents that occur from July 1, 2016, to December 31, 2017. The school district shall submit its 2nd report to the department of public instruction no later than July 31, 2017, and shall include in the report aggregate data for incidents that occur from July 1, 2016, to June 30, 2017. The school district may not include in a report submitted to the department of public instruction the identity of any individual involved in an incident included in the school district's record under paragraph (d).
- 2. By no later than February 15, 2017, the department of public instruction shall report to the legislature, in the manner provided under section 13.172 (2) of the statutes, aggregate data compiled from participating school districts' first reports received under subdivision 1. By no later than August 15, 2017, the department of public instruction shall report to the legislature, in the manner provided under section 13.172 (2) of the statutes, aggregate data compiled from participating school districts' second reports received under subdivision 1.
- (h) The department of public instruction may expend, from the appropriation under section 20.255 (1) (a) of the statutes, up to \$25,000 to develop and implement

SENATE BILL 492

L	the pilot program under this subsection, including to provide grants to school
2	districts participating in the pilot program.
3	SECTION 4. Effective dates. This act takes effect on the day after publication,
Į.	except as follows:
5	(1) STUDENT SAFETY INCIDENT TRACKING PILOT PROGRAM; FUNDING. The treatment
3	of section 20.255 (1) (a) (by Section 2) of the statutes takes effect on July 1, 2017.
7	(END)